
 

 

 
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

 
November 12, 2002 

 
CVR Overlay Report 

 
 
 
A.  ACCIDENT:    DCA02MA054 

 
     Location:           Tallahassee, FL 
     Date:                  July 26, 2002 
     Time:                 Approximately 05:37 Local (9:37 UTC) 
     Airplane:            FedEx, N497FE 
 
B.  GROUP IDENTIFICATION: 
 
No group was formed for this activity 
 
 
C.  SUMMARY 
 
On July 26, 2002, at approximately 0537 EDT, a Boeing B-727-232, N497FE, operating as 
FedEx flight 1478, crashed into trees on short final approach to runway 9 at the Tallahassee 
Regional Airport (TLH), Tallahassee, Florida.  The flight was operating under provisions of Title 
14 Code of Federal Regulations Part 121, as a scheduled cargo flight from Memphis, Tennessee 
(MEM) to TLH.  Night visual meteorological conditions prevailed at the time of the accident.  
The three flight crewmembers were injured, two seriously, and the aircraft was destroyed by 
impact and resulting fire. 
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D. DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION 
 
 
This report correlates selected CVR comments, as reported in the Group Chairman’s Factual 
Report - Cockpit Voice Recorder with FDR data as reported in the Flight Data Recorder Group 
Chairman’s Solid State Flight Data Recorder Factual and derived data as reported in the 
Performance Study. 
 
Selected CVR comments are located on the map view of the flight path in figure 1 and on the 
profile view of the flight path in figure 2. 
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Figure 1:  Map View of Flight Path 
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Figure 2: Flight Profile 
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Figure 3: Calibrated Airspeed 
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Figure 4: EPR 
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Figure 5: MSL Altitude 
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Selected CVR comments are located with derived rate of climb in figure 6. 

9:
34

:3
1 

R
DO

 - 
fiv

e 
cl

ic
ks

9:
35

:3
1 

H
O

T-
2 

ge
ar

 d
ow

n,
 b

ef
or

e 
la

nd
in

g 
ch

ec
k.

9:
35

:4
2 

R
DO

-1
 tu

rn
in

g 
fin

al
 ru

nw
ay

 n
in

e

9:
35

:5
4 

H
O

T-
3 

la
nd

in
g 

ge
ar

?

9:
36

:0
6 

H
O

T-
2 

fla
ps

 tw
en

ty
 fi

ve
9:

36
:1

0 
H

O
T-

3 
FL

IG
H

T 
an

d 
NA

V 
in

st
ru

m
en

ts
?

9:
36

:2
0 

H
O

T-
1 

I w
as

 li
ne

'n
 u

p 
on

 th
at

 p
ap

er
m

ill
9:

36
:2

3 
H

O
T-

1 
-th

at
's 

al
l r

ig
ht

 n
o 

pr
ob

le
m

.

9:
36

:4
3 

H
O

T-
1 

a-
an

d 
yo

u 
w

an
t t

hi
rty

?

9:
36

:4
9 

H
O

T-
2 

(I'
m

) g
on

na
 h

av
e 

to
 s

ta
y j

us
t a

 li
ttl

e-
bi

t h
ig

he
r, 

(o
r) 

I'm
 g

on
na

 lo
se

-th
e 

en
d 

of
 th

e 
ru

nw
ay

.
9:

36
:5

2 
H

O
T-

3 
fla

ps
?

9:
37

:0
0 

R
DO

-1
  F

ed
Ex

 u
h 

fo
ur

te
en

 s
ev

en
ty

 e
ig

ht
 s

ho
rt 

fin
al

 ru
nw

ay
 n

in
e,

 T
al

la
ha

ss
ee

.

9:
37

:0
9 

H
O

T-
1 

it'
s 

st
ar

tin
' t

o 
di

sa
pp

ea
r i

n 
th

er
e 

a 
lit

tle
 b

it,
 id

n'
t i

t.
9:

37
:1

3 
H

O
T-

1 
th

in
k 

w
e'

ll 
be

 a
lri

gh
t, 

ye
ah

.  
H

O
T-

3 
be

fo
re

 la
nd

in
g 

ch
ec

kli
st

 c
om

pl
et

e.
09:34:00 09:35:00 09:36:00 09:37:00 09:38:00

-3000

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

Federal Express N497FE
R

at
e 

of
 C

lim
b 

(ft
/m

in
)

Time - UTC (hr:min:sec) 

 
Figure 6: Rate of Climb 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis Crider 
National Resource Specialist 
Aircraft Simulation 


